



	•	<b>U</b> 1	_	000

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater. 1035	d original document or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party:	Name and address of receiving party:				
1) WILLIAM S. WORLEY, JR.	Name: SECURE64 SOFTWARE CORPORATION				
2) JAMES GARNETT 3) CHRISTOPHER WORLEY	Internal Address: SUITE 320D				
4) MATTHEW H. GERLACH	Internal Address. Some S20D				
( 5) ( 6)					
Additional names of conveying parties attached?Yes _XNo					
Nature of conveyance:     X	Street Address: 5600 SOUTH QUEBEC STREET				
Security Agreement Change of Name	0.1. 0.00000000000000000000000000000000				
Other	City: GREENWOOD VILLAGE				
Execution Dates:	State COLORADO				
1) <u>04/14/2008</u> 4) <u>04/30/2008</u> 2) <u>05/28/2008</u> 5) 5) 6)	Zip: <u>80111-2216</u>				
3) 04/14/2008 6)	Additional names & addresses attached?Yes _XNo				
Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is					
A. Patent Application Nos. 12/075,600	B. Patent No.				
Additional numbers attached	d? Yes <u>X</u> No				
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved1				
Name: OLYMPIC PATENT WORKS PLLC					
Internal Address: ROBERT W. BERGSTROM	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40				
Olympic Patent Works PLLC	Enclosed				
Street Address: P.O. Box 4277	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
City: SEATTLE State: WA ZIP: 98194-0277	Deposit account number:				
Oity. SEATTLE State. WA ZIF. 90194-02/1					
	50-2976 / 86/38/2888 NIAMA1 88888846 582976 128756				
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE 01 FC:8921 40.00 DA				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing it true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a				
ROBERT W. BERGSTROM Name of Person Signing Signature	JUNE 24, 2008  Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet,	attachments, and document: 5				

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) - Docket No. 35064.008

**PATENT REEL: 021188 FRAME: 0887** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, William S. Worley Jr., James Garnett, Christopher Worley and Matthew H. Gerlach (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 7157 South Andes Circle, Centennial, CO 80016, 4825 Thunderbird Circle, Apt. 12, Boulder, CO 80303, 19227 East Costilla Place, Centennial, CO 80016, and 2-2545 East Cliff Dr., Santa Cruz, CA 95062, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROTECTING A COMPUTER SYSTEM FROM DENIAL-OF-SERVICE ATTACKS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS RESOURCE-DRAINING PHENOMENA RELATED TO COMMUNICATIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on March 10, 2008 and assigned Application No. 12/075,600, and which claims the benefit of provisional application no. 60/906,318, filed March 9, 2007.

WHEREAS, Secure64 Software Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Colorado having a place of business at 5600 South Quebec Street, Suite 320D, Greenwood Village, CO 80111-2216, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

1

PATENT

REEL: 021188 FRAME: 0888

14 April 20 Date	.08	William S. Worley Jr.	
State of <u>Colorado</u> County of <u>Orapano</u>	e)	ss.	
the person who appeared	before me, and ged it to be his	satisfactory evidence that William S. Worley Jr. is said person acknowledged that he signed this free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes	
	Dated	uper 14,2008	
CHRISTINE DISTEFANO NOTARY PUBLIC	Signature of Notary Public Printed Name	N. 5151	
My Commission Expires 04/16/2011	My appointment expires 4 16 2011		
Date	- Production and	James Garnett	
State of	)		
County of	)	SS.	
person who appeared before	me, and said pe	satisfactory evidence that James Garnett is the rson acknowledged that he signed this instrument intary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in	
	Dated		
	Signature of		
		nt expires	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that James Garnett is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Notary Public
State of Washington
ADAM MATTHEW WILBERT
My Appointment Expires Jul 28, 2010

Signature of Notary Public Alexander Marine Alexander Mar

My appointment expires Vy 28, 2010

05

Date State of Colorado County of Arapa roe		Christopher Worley ss.	
the person who appeared	before me, and ged it to be his	satisfactory evidence that Christopher Worley is said person acknowledged that he signed this free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes	
CHRISTINE DISTEFANO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO	Dated	Unitatino Otofano	
My Commission Expires 04/16/2011	Printed Name <u>UNPISTING</u> DISTREGATIONS  My appointment expires 4/16/2011		
Date		Matthew H. Gerlach	
State of	1		
County of	)	SS.	
the person who appeared	before me, and ged it to be his f	satisfactory evidence that Matthew H. Gerlach is said person acknowledged that he signed this ree and voluntary act for the uses and purposes	
	Dated		
	Signature of		
		nt expires	

PATENT REEL: 021188 FRAME: 0891

-		
Date		Christopher Worley
State of		
County of		SS.
the person who appeared	before me, and ged it to be his	e satisfactory evidence that Christopher Worley is I said person acknowledged that he signed this free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
	Dated	
	Signature of	
	Printed Name	
	My appointme	ent expires
<u>4/30/08</u>		Martin H. Sulch
		Matthew H. Gerlach
State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Santa</u> Ch		
County of Santa CI	14L)	
Locatific that	Llemann	
		satisfactory evidence that Matthew H. Gerlach is said person acknowledged that he signed this
instrument and acknowledge mentioned in the instrument	ged it to be his f	ree and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
	Dated	1/30/8
	Signature of Notary Public	
	Printed Name	Lynn Crowder
	My appointmen	ont expires $\frac{12/16/2008}{}$
LYNN C. CROWDER COMM. #1535266 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County My Coner Expires Dec. 16, 2008 P		3

**PATENT REEL: 021188 FRAME: 0892** 

**RECORDED: 06/26/2008**